Notwithstanding the market risk exposure previously described, except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where the
guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates that can be supported from assets held to cover
liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson products is not generally sensitive to interest rate
risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP basis of measurement. The GMWB features
attaching to variable annuity business (other than ‘for-life’) represents embedded derivatives which are fair valued and so will be
sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes to
amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within profit and loss. Fair value movements on debt securities, net of
related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The estimated
sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a one per cent and two per cent decrease and increase in interest rates at
31 December 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

81

   2011 £m 2010 £m

A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
Profit and loss
Direct effect
  Derivatives value change 1,549 736 (592) (1,078) 842 363 (277) (529)
  Policyholder liabilities (925) (446) 395 753 (547) (243) 219 416
Related effect on amortisation of DAC (151) (69) 36 48 47 23 (34) (63)

Pre-tax profit effect  473 221 (161) (277) 342 143 (92) (176)
Related effect on charge for deferred
tax (166) (77) 56 97 (120) (50) 32 62
Net profit effect 307 144 (105) (180) 222 93 (60) (114)

Other comprehensive income
Direct effect on carrying value of debt
securities 2,679 1,513 (1,513) (2,679) 2,663 1,454 (1,454) (2,663)
Related effect on amortisation of DAC (1,144) (646) 646 1,144 (1,174) (641) 641 1,174
Related effect on movement in deferred
tax (537) (303) 303 537 (521) (285) 285 521
Net effect  998 564 (564) (998) 968 528 (528) (968)
Total net effect on shareholders' equity 1,305 708 (669) (1,178) 1,190 621 (588) (1,082)

These sensitivities are shown only for interest rates in isolation and do not include other movements in credit risk that may affect
credit spreads and valuations of debt securities.

iii Currency translation
Consistent with the Group’s accounting policies, the profits of the Group’s US operations are translated at average exchange
rates and shareholders’ equity at the closing rate for the reporting period. For 2011, the rates were US$1.60 (2010: $1.55) and
US$1.55 (2010: $1.57) to £1 sterling, respectively. A 10 per cent increase or decrease in these rates would reduce or increase
profit before tax attributable to shareholders, profit for the year and shareholders’ equity attributable to US insurance operations